STATE OF OHIO MPL GYMU” i
BEFORE THE STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOAKQ{;BHS BOARD

- s 92
In the Matter of the Fact-Finding Between 2008 JAN -9 Al

The Fraternal Order of Police,
Ohio Labor Council, Inc.

Employee Organization Case Nos. 07-MED-09-0865
07-MED-09-0866
07-MED-09-0867

and
The City of Marysville, Ohio Fact-Finder: Jerry B. Seliman
Division of Police, Date of Report: January 8, 2008
Communications Officers, Patrol Officers
Sergeants

The Employer

FACT FINDERS REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

APPEARANCES:

FOR THE EMPLOYEE QORGANIZATION:

Mr. Frank L. Arnold - Staff Representative for the Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor
Council, Inc.

FOR THE EMPLOYER:

Brian R. Dostanko - Human Resources Manager, representing the City of Marysville, Ohio



L INTRODUCTION
This matter concerns a fact-finding proceeding between the City of Marysville, Ohio
(hereinafter referred to as the “Employer” or the “City”) and the Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio
Labor Council, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the “FOP” or “Union™). The State Employment
Relations Board (SERB) duly appointed the undersigned as Fact-finder in this matter. A Fact-
finding hearing was held on December 27, 2007 at which time the Fact-finder invited the parties
to enter into mediation pursuant to the Ohio Administrative Code and the Policies of SERB in an
effort to find consensus on all remaining disputed provisions of the new Collective Bargaining
Agreement. Both parties declined and the Fact-finding hearing was commenced.
The only open issues identified and discussed by both parties included:
Article 34-Wages - Communications Officers
Article 35 - Wages — Patrol Officers
Article 36 - Wages — Sergeants
The Fact-finding proceeding was conducted pursuant to the Ohio Collective Bargaining
Law as well as the rules and regulations of the State Employment Relations Board, as amended.
During the Fact-finding proceeding, this Fact-finder provided the parties the opportunity to
present arguments and evidence in support of their respective positions on the issues remaining
for this Fact-finder’s consideration.
In making the recommendations in this report, consideration was given to all reliable
evidence presented relevant to the outstanding issues before him and consideration was given to
the following criteria listed in Rule 4117-9-05 (K) of the State Employment Relations Board:

(1)  Past collectively bargaining agreements, if any, between the parties;



(2)  Comparison of the unresolved issues relative to the employees in the bargaining unit with
those issues related to other public and private employees doing comparable work, giving
consideration to factors peculiar to the area and classification involved;

(3)  The interest and welfare of the public, the ability of the public employer to finance and
administer the issues proposed, and the effect of the adjustments on the normal standard
of public service;

(490  The lawful authority of the public employer;

(5)  Any stipulations of the parties;

(6)  Such other factors, not confined to those listed above, which are normally or traditionally

taken into consideration in the determination of issues submitted to mutually agreed-upon
dispute settlement procedures in public service or in private employment.

IL BACKGROUND

The FOP represents the Sergeants, Patrol Officers and Communications Dispatch
Officers within the Marysville Police Department.

The City of Marysville, Ohio is a municipality located on U.S Route 33 approximately 25
miles Northwest of Columbus. The city has a population of 17,483. It has a bargaining
relationship with the Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, Inc. which represents
Bargaining Unit I, which consists of four Sergeants; Bargaining Unit 2, which consists of
twenty-three Patrol Officers and Detectives; and Bargaining Unit 3, which consists of seven
Dispatchers.

Negotiating sessions between the parties were held on the following dates in 2007:
October 4 and 5; November 8, 15, and 29; and December 6.

The current Collective Bargaining Agreement expired on December 31, 2007 and
Extension Agreements have been executed by the parties to allow for Fact-finding on unresolved
issues. The parties tentatively agreed to language in all but three (3) negotiated articles in the
new proposed Collective Bargaining Agreement prior to the Fact-finding Hearing.

3



III. UNRESOLVED ISSUES
Preface
The City is proposing to increase the wages of its Communication Officers, Patrol
Officers and Sergeants under Article 34, 35, and 36, but does not agree with the Union in regard
to the amount of wage increases. The Union seeks to increase the level of police officer wages
over the three year life of the collective bargaining agreement in order to reach a level of parity
with the wages of firefighters in the City, which it argues is the level of wages paid to police
officers in comparable cities. While there are varying wage proposals for each classification
under each article, the arguments supporting the position of the parties apply to each
classification and each Article. As such, the Fact-finder will set forth the position of the parties,
discuss those positions and then make a recommendation in regard to each Article of the
Collective Bargaining Agreement at issue.

Union Position

The Union argues that its Patrol Officer and Sergeant wages are near the bottom of the
list when compared to comparable communities. The same is not true for wages paid to
firefighters in Marysville. The firefighters’ wages are very competitive when their wages are
compared to other firefighter wages in comparable jurisdictions. Unlike other communities, the
police in Marysville are patd much less than those of the firefighters, an internal comparable
employee group, and as a result are also less than those of police officers and sergeants in cities
comparable in size and demographics to Marysville." It further argues that in almost all instances

within the cities compared, the Patrol Officer and Sergeant wages are comparable to the

! The Union and the City used the same list of comparable cities in their contract negotiation process. A list of those

4



firefighter/paramedic or firefighter/EMT classifications, except for the City of Marysville. The
significance is that in other comparable cities, the wages of the firefighters and police are
generally in parity. This is evident from a list of wages for both firefighters and patrolmen in
comparable cities complied by the FOP. See, Appendix 2.

The list in Appendix 2 provides several examples. The city of Mayfield Heights paid its
firefighter/paramedics a base wage of $64,043 in 2007 and proposes a wage of $65,965 in 2008.
At the same time it paid its patrol officers a base wage of $64,667 in 2007 and proposes a wage
of $66,930 in 2008. Avon Lake, the third highest employer, paid its firefighters/paramedics a
base wage of $61,703 and proposes a wage of $63,338 in 2008. At the same time it paid its patrol
officers a base wage of $61,698 in 2007 and proposes a wage of $63,395 in 2008. The same is
true at the bottom of the wage scale. The city of New Philadelphia, which is a city larger than
Marysville, paid its firefighters a base wage of $42,952 in 2007 and proposes a wage of $44,233
in 2008. It paid its patrol officers a base wage of $43,201 in 2007 and proposed a wage of
$44,512 in 2008. Relevant comparisons are also provided for the Sergeants (with firefighter
lieutenants or captains, where applicable). The City does not pay comparable wages between the
police and firefighters, thus resulting in unfair wages and creating dissention within the ranks.
The Marysville firefighters rank third among the comparable cities and the police officers rank
tenth.

In addition to its own comparisons, the Union submitted a December 10, 2007 SERB
Benchmark Report that shows that the average annual salary for a police officer is slightly ahead

of a firefighter/paramedic in the same community. See, Appendix 3, SERB Benchmark Report.

cities is set forth on Appendix I.



Because the firefighters are paid much more than the police officers, the Union opines
that the police wages need to be increased to reach parity. The Union wage proposal is calculated
to reach parity with the firefighter’s base salary over a three year period.

In the last IAFF Collective Bargaining Agreement the City agreed to pay the firefighters
overtime for all hours worked over 53 hours, even though their average workweek schedule is 56
hours. The Union seeks to increase the salaries of the police officers on par with the 2912 hours
per year scheduled shift of the firefighters (56 hours regularly scheduled shift), without any
calculation for overtime.

Position of the City

The City seeks to increase salaries over the next three years with fair cost of living
increases as determined by valid external comparables.

Wages are only a part of any classification’s overall wage and benefit package. The City
asserts that its benefits rank equal with any comparable city. The fact that no other benefit issue
is before the Fact-finder is an indication that the overall package is comparable and satisfactory.

It believes its wage proposals are fair in light of external comparables. In regard to the
Dispatcher/Communications Officers, they rank in second place among the comparable cities.
Marysville is the only city to provide an 8.5% employee share pension pick-up, which when
added to the base salary raises the salary, although the officers would still be ranked second
behind Perrysburg. See, Appendix 4, Actual Wage Steps Dispatchers.

While the Patrol Officers’ base salaries ranked eleventh in the overall comparisons, the
city’s 10% share pension pick-up raised the patrol officers to a sixth ranking. See, Appendix 5,

Actual Wage Steps Patrol Officers.



While the Sergeants’ base salaries ranked eighth when compared with the other sixteen
communities, the City’s 10% share pension pick-up raised the Sergeants to a fifth ranking. See,
Appendix 6, Actual Wage Steps Sergeants.

The City is concerned with the impact the Union’s proposed wage increase for Sergeants
will have on Union-Management relations. The Assistant Chief of Police will receive a $67,631
salary in 2008. Under the Union’s proposal a step 3 sergeant would earn $67,516 in 2008. The
additional 8.5% increase sought by the Union in 2009 will further exacerbate this problem. The
current overall MPD wage structure would have to see an increase in Assistant Chief and Chief
salaries to the same percentages the Union seeks in order to be maintained. The City does not
believe the current City Council would approve such raises.

The City does not believe the Dispatchers, Patrol Officers or Sergeants should be
compared with the firefighters for internal comparisons. The job descriptions of the employees
are different and there are clearly different classifications. They do not perform comparable
work. This comparison is even further stretched when there is a comparison between the police
and the firefighter/paramedics (EMT-P). The City and the IAFF negotiated a dual wage
structure for the firefighters classification and the firefighter/EMT-P classification by moving
what was EMT-P incentive pay into a wage structure. This separate wage structure is due to the
increase in training, knowledge, skills and abilities required of an EMT-P. The patrol officers
have not developed this career field.

While the City can pay its proposed wage increases, it does not have the financial ability
to pay the increases sought by the Union.

The City’s debt has been growing. The outstanding debt of the City in 2003 was
$33,439,000; in 2007 it has risen to $180,575,000. An increase of over 500%. While there was

7



an increase in the general funds in 2005 of $1,035,343, the City is projecting a $1,009,482 deficit
in 2009 with the current City proposed wage increases. This situation is exacerbated by the fact
that it only has a 1% income tax rate, of which all other cities but three have higher income tax
rates. The Police Division is funded from the general fund that is derived from the income tax.
Marysville citizens have voted down past attempts to increase the tax. The City has also recently
been informed that the School Representative Officer program in local schools will not be

continued and that will result in a loss of $45,000 per year in the general fund.

1. ARTICLE 34: WAGES-COMMUNICATIONS OFFICERS

The Union’s Position

The Union proposes a wage adjustment of four percent (4%) for each year of the
agreement for the Dispatchers. it proposes to increase the shift differential for employees
working the 4 P.M. shift to 12-Midnight from $.30 to $60 and for employees working between

Midnight and 8 A.M. from $.50 to $.60.

The City’s Position

The City proposes a wage adjustment of three (3%) for each year of the agreement for the
Dispatchers. Even though the City merged its 9-1-1 service with Union County, thus reducing
the duties of the dispatchers, the City values their services and seeks to give a cost of living

increase.

The City proposes to create a Dispatch Supervisor position, thus creating an additional



step that will require additional funding. It proposes to narrow step gaps that were created in the

years from 2001-2003.

It opposes any increase in the shift differential because, of the other seventeen (17)
comparable cities, eleven (11) do not employ shift differential at all and of the six (6) that do, the
City’s current 2™ shift/$.30 and the 3™ Shift/$.50 are highly competitive. See, Appendix 7,

Comparative Shift Differentials.

Discussion. Findings and Recommendation

It is apparent that the Union and City do not find a great deal of disagreement in regard to
the Dispatcher/Communications Officers. The current wage paid them is comparable to wages
paid officers performing the same duties in other comparable cities, particularly considering they
rank in second place among the comparable cities. Other comparable cities increased the wages
of the Dispatchers from 3% to 4%, but a 3% increase will keep the City at the top of the list of
Dispatchers. I find a 3% increase in the wage of Dispatchers justified, particularly in light of the
recent changes in their overall duties. Based upon information provided by the City in regard to
payment for shift differential, I find no justification for changing the current language. In regard
to creating a Dispatch Supervisor position, it makes sense to create a new position into which
bargaining unit employees can progress and it is recognized that the pay for this new position

affects the overall pay scale of Dispatchers.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that ARTICLE 34, WAGES - COMMUNICATIONS

OFFICERS be adjusted by 3% in 2008; an additional 3% in 2009; and an additional 3% in



2010. 1t is recommended that a new Dispatcher Supervisor position be created at the wage
levels proposed by the City. The remainder of the language in Article 34 should remain the

same.

2. ARTICLE 36, WAGES — PATROL OFFICERS

The Union’s Position

The Union proposes a wage adjustment of 9.3% in year one, 8.5% in year two and 7.9%
in year three of the contract. As indicated before, this is designed to create parity with the
firefighter’s wages and at the same time bring the wages of the Patrol Officers on average with

the wages of patrol officers in other comparable jurisdictions.

The Union proposes to increase the shift differential per hour on the 4 P.M. to Midnight
shift from $.30 per hour to $.60 per hour and on the Midnight to 8 A.M. shift from $.50 to $.60

per hour,

The City’s Position

The City proposes a wage adjustment of 3% in the first year, 3% in the second year and

3.5% in the third year of the contract.

The City proposes to change the step progressions from Step A through Step E beginning
in year two (2) of the contract. The current 5%, 4%, 3%, 3%, 3% would be maintained in the first
year of the contract and would be changed to 4%, 3%, 3%, 3%, 3% in year two and 4%, 3.5%,

3.5%, 3.5%, 3.5% in year three (3) of the contract.

It opposes any increase in the shift differential rate, because the current rate is

10



competitive, if not one of the best among the cities compared. Of the seventeen (17) comparable
cities, eleven (11) do not employ shift differential at all. Of the six (6) that do, the current 2nd
shift/$.30 and the 3™ shift/$.50 are highly competitive. See, Appendix 7, Shift Differential

comparisons.

Discussion, Findings and Recommendation

The Union makes a compelling argument that communities of similar size and
demographics to Marysville do make an attempt to pay their police and firemen similar wages.
The Fact-finder would agree with the City that the police and firefighters do not have the same
job description, nor do they perform the same work. One of the factors to consider in
determining issues relating to wages are those wages that other public and private employees
doing comparable work are paid, giving consideration to factors peculiar to the area and
classification involved. These communities do have features in common relative to wages to
permit or suggest a comparison, but those comparisons must be scrutinized to glean proper value.

When other comparable cities pay their patrol officers wages at a comparative level with
the firefighters, or visa versa, it is something a city should not ignore in order to maintain
harmony within the professional ranks, but it is not a primary criteria.

The Fact-finder believes it is in the best interest of the public in Marysville to increase the
wage scale of the police officers to remain competitive with jurisdictions of similar size. The
suggested wage increase will accomplish that and also move their wages toward the wages made
by the firefighters. The Fact-finder does not find that the formula proposed by the Union to be
based upon fair comparisons or affordable for the City. In seeking to achieve parity with the

firefighters, which it maintains would keep the police wages competitive with the other

11



comparable jurisdictions, for the 2008 wage level, the Union took the top level salary of the
firefighter EMT-P classification” and multiplied the 53 hourly work week rate times 2912 hours.
Since a firefighter paramedic (EMT-P) pay is based upon a 53 hour week, but the firefighter is
actually scheduled for a 56 hour week, the Union reasoned parity in pay should include the fully
scheduled work week (even though the overtime rate was not calculated). This formula does not
result in a comparable wage for two reasons. First, I would agree with the city that the firefighter
EMT-P classification has a different wage structure than that of a Police Officer due to additional
training, knowledge, skills and abilities required of an EMT-P. The patrol officers have not
developed this career field. The wage classification of a firefighter would be more appropriate.
Secondly, a Fact-finder cannot factor in overtime and scheduling of services when making a fair
wage comparison on a reliable basis. There are too many unknown factors to make such an
analysis credible.

Considering the wages paid to other police officers in comparable cities (and considering
the newly accepted wages paid to firefighters as only one factor), it is my recommendation that
the patrol officers’ wage be increased 6.5% in 2008, 4.5% in 2009 and 3% in 2010. When
considering current and future salary increases in the other comparable jurisdictions, these
increases will keep Marysville competitive with the wages of police officers in other comparable
jurisdictions. When considering a firefighters 2008 salary of $54,975 and subsequent annual
increases, these increases will bring the firefighter and police salaries to a similar level.

I am mindful of the City’s argument that the 10% share pension pick-up increases the

wage package for the police officers, but this was factored into the wage recommendation. I also

2 The Fact-finder is unsure if this designation is just for Emergency Medical Technicians, or Paramedics, or both,
but generally the paramedics have significantly more training than an EMT trianed employee.
12



considered the City’s concern about the proposed wage increases and the salaries of the Chief
and Assistant Chief. The proposed incremental increases should address this issue.

In regard to the Union’s request for an increase in the shift differential, I find as I did
with the dispatchers, based upon information provided by the City in regard to payment for shift

differential, that there is no justification for changing the current language.

In regard to the City’s proposal to change the step progressions from Step A through Step
E beginning in year two (2) of the contract, there was no argument or discussion by either side at
the Fact-findings hearing and the Fact-finder has little data to determine the impact of such a

proposal. As such, I cannot recommend a change in step progressions.
RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that ARTICLE 35, WAGES — PATROL OFFICERS be
adjusted by 6.5% in 2008; an additional 4.5% in 2009; and an additional 3% in 2010. The

remainder of the language in Article 34 should remain the same.

3. Article 26, WAGES — SERGEANTS
Union’s Position

The Union proposes a wage adjustment of 9.3% in year one, 8.5% in year two and 7.9%
in year three of the contract. As indicated before, this is designed to create parity with the
firefighter’s wages and at the same time bring the wages of the Sergeants on average with the
wages of Sergeants in other comparable jurisdictions. The percentage payment of the Sergeant

class from Step E of the Patrol Officers is to remain the same

13



The Union proposes to increase the shift differential per hour on the 4 P.M. to Midnight
Shift from $.30 per hour to $.60 per hour and on the Midnight to 8 A.M. shift from $.50 to $.60

per hour.

The City’s Position

The City proposes a wage adjustment of 3% in the first year, 3% in the second year and

3.5% in the third year of the contract.

It opposes any increase in the shift differential rate, because the current rate is
competitive, if not one of the best among the cities compared. Of the seventeen (17) comparable
cities, eleven (11) do not employ shift differential at all. Of the six (6) that do, the current Vi

shift/$.30 and the 3" shift/$.50 are highly competitive.

Discussion, Findings and Recommendation

The position of the parties as set forth in regard to the Patrol Officers is essentially the
same here. My findings and recommendation are also the same. Therefore, the same percentage

increase given to the Patrol Officers is recommended to be given to the Sergeants.
RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that ARTICLE 36, WAGES - SERGEANTS be adjusted
by 6.5% in 2008; an additional 4.5% in 2009; and an additional 3% in 2010. The

remainder of the language in Article 34 should remain the same.

14



CONCLUSION

In conclusion, this Fact-finder hereby submits the above referenced recommendation on
the outstanding issues presented to him for his consideration. Further, the Fact-finder
incorporates all tentative agreements previously reached by the parties and recommends that they

be included in the Parties’ Final Agreement.

January 8§, 2008

B. SELIMAN, FACT-FINDER

5



Appendix 1

| Police Comparables Survey

Contract Negotiation Process 2007
(Contract 2008-2010)

Cities in survey.....Apples — to — Apples (roughly same size population).

Cities Population Tax Rate Type Goy
Avon Lake 18,145 1.9 MC
Fairview Park 17,572 1.5 MC
Forrest Park 17.572 1.5 A MC
Lowdon 17,000 1.5 ! MC
Marysville 15,942 1.0 MC
Masan 22016 19 CM
Mayfield Heights 19,386 10 MC
New Philadelphia 17,056 140 MC
North Canton 16,369 1.5 MC
Nonrvaik 16,238 1.5 MC
Painesville 17,503 2.0 CM
Perryshurg 16,945 _ 1,5 MC
Sidney 20,211 1.5 CM
Steubernville 19,000 2.9 MC
Tiffin 18,135 1.75 MC
Troy 21,999 1.75 MC
| Wadsworth 18,437 1.3 MC

MC: Mayor-Council CM: Council-Manager



; Appendix 2

LL

city division ibaragninng urnl jpension  longeviy aducation  insurmnce . basc 2005 |base 2000 base 2007 base 2008 |base 2009 ﬂ
muyhield hoignis | lae Wi note BAG- 1D LLEAES 0 mondr 7B SEADEI0DU SE5 ORI

Tawrview poark fim (i4 nont BOU - 2400 (1 125 pioy SSO561 8 60,753 23 §62,575 M fet 1443 (1

won ko tiry Ity ingne 350: 1600 600 tubup b 925 me. e SOS0 . 9.001 00, S61 700 00 5L 00

maryavit tie |t Jl 475850 Bozo | $54592.00 5639800 $30.289.00 $61.064 00| $03,190.0¢
won ke lire- FF m:m_‘._: 380- 1400 600 hitup Ic 925 me. ten S0 56,062 00 §56,578 00 $L.0 1N}

morysvilio fige i fall 475-830 8O0 $51.882.00] H3.06800 $56.40544 $95,00 0nt]

troy Tiges " nane Pl [ 8B CSASE17 A S Aol 1)
PRITYSINI~G firer p jnane b yr OO 1t SIITHO0 $54,300 00 $-.0 494 00]

farent patk ferae i ol 1 3 3w Ay $G1,007 B0 55076 26 .

ey Iarvs e unk HattL i 18007900 BRI $50,34U D0 41 790D0 $533.2681 00 .

ML L thp nerae ke mne i SAGLLHED O0F 16 D0, .

narwitk e e rlerw none {nare (LM I VD ARATA DO SHLIG0 00 $60 (o0

ooth G e L Ao 10 aanT 0% month $17 961 n6

WEKEL W A e fl mone 1050 por month  [nane 0 D0 month , VAT DO 347568 00 SAD. N 6N )
o (Tildeipptag i " D 180 480 G0 e L HLASR R SAP 952 00 SEANE A 345500 b
Lo e uh |10 nene (e . $A2670 00 45,601 )

Hhn hre  fami unk P10 nang Wi SALAZS 00 S4LOHD 0

14hn e Lk FE LY ) |nana 0014 . $ISAIT AT AL 40N !
_53.._, hie 4 nona __|nore {nano 90/19 , A2, 282 00 41N N A6 165 00




ES R
cly tivision  baragainmng wdt ?m:.aa: lorgevdy M_ir_n....a: [LLETRY V] _?ﬁzﬂx&. ;baza 2006 mmam: 2007 bimw 2008 e 2009
maglmid) T0ghts jpolice panr! jrome bA0 1E2 RLETE L ERE (1 (Pat RS K I M R R
Ly rvin itk ipolice pant jrona S00.00 256 1 X . L) (EINORY L -l ) Mgl SIL R
dvo Linn iz patend renp 400 1ES0 SRR R o o B05 v thon D B P00 B63 NN
magsors w—!.._.:.: i F oo LA Y Sk 205 1KY 56380 )
fatrout park palicis ol tuatl | , AL $54.866 45| 67,198 12; §59.6a9.07
oy pedicny prnl rom Ve FI% 117 (w2 Fuublrdd $07 w1 Ss nt
wWiltl e rh policr: gmitrol [R38 3540 i per eacsath aacked i POAN el LS BT 4
Aty ARNg polce ol a2 65 yiun b . fadnth iy S0 LA e
ey Pty patenl - HEL B , i B g Uy Sk
. i
etk b paaten] (et PRO- 050 |6f [ S ] »_QM Ll 10 A B 0N
(e Carbon pobicar el HERE (R AR b O LA ] ;
14 pedicr  pacint ke 17-47%  (%y 10 BREERLEIE ST N S
tasw o etledpptuy el pacin! o RELEE b et th ESLURR LT3 IS SR DTS S B R0 TE I SRR | 3
LLCENT] el 3acnt e . Liet L U35t m A FFHIRY e CHe M G L




Sger ¢ oCpl

cly

Fawyrer sy 45k

tfur:
hi‘g

O o e

Meyfieb) b s

et Lk

L rumsiy itk

Itory

Jartay Painy

sk w

samlh sl

WL bk

foeeiral paty

UESREY L]

i

i ptheiodplnag

LA

e

Hne

¢
T
11
EELE

*?:.

4

bitee
f

.___q..
'Bep
.
b
Yirn
HIT
firee
{irer

fun

Gy ™
1y i
Gubfierrl Wiy
gt o~y
1
p W 11460
i riry
I [ITTR]
LT
(47253 U
1 mfe L
it LR
4] e
HELSI & P
K3 (]
e Py
tpMg [§111
AT ] non,
it i

bargaining url |pension

‘ongaviy eduCHon
B0 W2 20 L
2 107

S8 L

T
i

My

Laey 120 HICE
L

LMY (NE-

(e w:
SR THIG 10
FORY FENp*
[K:4,5
"D iR
L {9 Fimbe
1R -
" 1w

1MEUrBNCe

1350

CHOTE
TR

Alets

ST -t

SO 100 SR g iNgen Y

Ase

Gwr
/s

K ol

A
AU
1]
AT A
hLH

PRI N T3

L

bane 2005 base 2006 bose 2007
RGOS VT T NT 0

TR AL ER
iR
fagt A

E34T; B O e U

H US| ::. o
Gk LS s an
SHOGIE A BHELT IR ST e
LIS LI e R N U HE S R E

priiiabgdr i Ay, S P A=A R

RGP CRE )

iy AR S [t Nt h]

Sl N B

AR TN A
RET A Y St T
SATAMI L AR B0

RIS B

RS LR IO N
169 N fel 511, G é

Ly

-
baze 2008 [ba

T4 §

AN

DSTONE> VTR

R L

TN

ry
™

AL e |

T 3t

ISR S R

IO PR I

S

50 2008

TR ATLON

B DA AN

LA




e

Tt

ity
gl 1 eghks
LARRTURR ]

0 T LXL

A ik
riwwithh
{uitn

Mbyhele) 91 R,
TV b BEE

?:.Sc_} £

Baraga ring unit
¥,
e

persion
LLEEN
T
[T BT

bt

[EULR

Bt

£
i

SELIH) 00

fan)- (€50

[E31 2

(Y,

LA AN

Rine Uiy Rt |

education w._..n..._ssnc
mﬂﬂ moh
. IRLY T
A SGLL 1y
Sl L
P LR E U LR 12

170, 46 _ 10
]

MMM

|
m.wo:._____._
]
I

g W ma ther LATD

"t
liasn 2005 hasa P06 base 2007 e %008 baze 2009

. i

, $69517 28
LT B

$EA R 0N

B RTP A
TR R
TEAM Y
1,279.07,
ST

ARl BVD
ERRSNIE ]|

[Yah

L3 14 ek
S 1
bFRIEN T
$74.464 83
RAPYELRE R} )]
PR

£75 410 00
AR Y
L T AR

AL R
L5147 £

L0000 o

Fot e
03 AU KD

1
LRI ‘
|

St HMS

v Lty .m_a&_.“: s .,.n.\. “1ial | W EDY hbb 34 Ty

hores A gk W,—B_:E gy LU $61.176.28 83 775020 566,484 37 ,
troy FET TETR) i) (SNITERE AN L o A EIRR AL L ' R AR L T AR AT
acniteanarin el e Lk VPt per el dovken! o SIEC aorth , TR 071 B0 Py .
e - | _ .

Headls oyt Ipolst M Jgrre s dWEsl ERF iR 1% rwuvt o $54 e

S (e L By ek AR Hian . b AT B M
rorwik JpORCH e finen L 60 ) S50 00080 RO IR0 ST Rl
L RN polen s uns RacRU At TPE-A75 KL i ‘ RARTT D s aaee
fewhn polict sty " MR NI . ! N7 T T
Few oy Gteledppal el fpoikn  enpt eI 183 ) e ¥ manth SATEEDOD A5 P10 SAV I 20 S8 50, )

R TIRIE




K i BEFI

ety Givision jbaragamning unt [pansion w.v:u.ii odcabon  nsurancg Bash PODS WES 2006 baco 2007 jbasw 20DB baso 200H
pertryituary e phgiateh e m.nm jE R el , ¢oebd BELANY TAU NI 2D AT W

labanaan et [Mmrawh nrep P 240 Fore BOK METIERY o S0O0D A1,724.00  $42.572.00

sidiny mu.u e e an ,.oy W i AP TCT IO A aw R

festonil purk paics pbasaeh hl ALUES , SOFRTT? 085924 54249060

fuwtan prroe  [dagalt, I RO VRN vt ; A9 Hal 0 vt i R L
e 0 ncelggdes ol e dieg DUy hEREN oI [HUR T 34010050 BT A9 0 B SRR AL

[ACINAES] [ i) Qw%r-x.. i A 6Ly A5 M0 ' M Gy thes 00 aron caw 1M DR} LR T ]

widisnrth ke rapare ik VEF o e il watkeed | o YEHH et 3L e S I I PR I | W

ropwitik bz spaeck e o NI RS HRLO, STOLT G0 DN S e oy
LI sk s 1mk M i et SH e T e

witrismerh police  dinparch . A N en i ol g LILINT rwnnt. S5 13Y S BT K




Employer
Count of Empioysrs: 1
FIRE CAPTAIN/FARAMEDIC
FORES) PARK CITY 15463
Count of Employers: 1
FIRE LIEUTENANT

AVION LAKE CITY 1R.145
FARVIEVY PARK CITY §2.5¢¢
MARYSVILLE CITY 15,942
MAYFICLD HEKGHTS CIHEY 15,086
MNORWALK CEITY 16,233
SIOMEY T 20,2%"

Counl of Emgloyors. 1

FIRE LIEUTENANT/EMT
FOREST PARK CITY 10,463

Count ol Emplayora: 1

FIRE LIEUTENANT/PARAMEDIC
FUREST PARK CITY 19462

Coumt of Employars: -~

FIREFIGHTER

FAIRMIEW PARK CITY 17572
MARYSVILLE C1ty 15,042
MAYFIELD HENITS CITY 10 286
NEW PHLADELFHIA CITY 17 056
NORWALK CITv 18.238

Population Cownty

HAM:

LORA
CUuva
UM O
CLivA
HUR(
SHEL

HAMY

HAMI

CUYA

CUYA
TUsC
HURD

State Employment Relations Board Clearinghouse

Unien

WAEF

IAFF
AL
ARF
1AFF
1AFF
{AFF

IAFF

IAFF

INFF
IAFF

IAFF

Local

3024

X124

3324

1357
o2
1500
601
1154

BU Size  Stert Dmin

FF

FF

FF
£
F
FF

FF

F¥

FF
FF
FF
23
F¥

8

24
26
kL
P4

Benchmark Report

December 10, 2007
End Dato
0012404 1243196
LLITIE P 1273408
G 125108
61162 [RTatali b
L [ e i) 121K
ORiQiCd 121408
D0 1253107
24704 121048
0924004 1213105
10106 1211108
[kl 1) 06/3007
10 106 1Z3ven
Cix07 12305
R0 1404 1201178

14

Papge 2 ol 8

Effective

Dato

Avoragpo:

01/0° /06

Avorago:

DITTNOT
[FEIARE T
[HAFRRE 11
ovmy
L IPHRE T
L2506

Avorage:

QU106

Avaragn:

bttt e s

Averago:

ez
0107
(AL dPHY]
Vi Fird
0NN4D?

Entry
Leval

854,525 70

$67,276 36
$57,226 36

s71.a1882
S/ by
556,036 0D
$71.248 0D
$53,726.40
$AL.022 00

E DA EH

$51 525 70

553 625.70

$53.276.30
556 276.9G

$50.402.76
$37,973.73
$45.778.00
$35.904.08
$42 80640

$60,232 BB

Toap
Levol

$6d4,.525 73

357.276.08

$57,276.343

371467802
$08y
350,89 17
$71248.00
83T 40
$56,307.01

363,884, 51

$80.526.7C

$63.525.70

856,276 36
$56,.276.36

362,575 B3
35182000
362,543 00
$AZH52 00

Hours!
Waok

H2 32
49.43
53.12
50.41
o611
54.10

52.00

32.00

Appendix 3

Hours! #of

Day

24.00

2400
24.0¢
24.00
24,00
24,00
2400

2400

240D

Stops

W b

-3

4

Yonrs

-
1)



Emgployes Population Counly
SIDNEY C1TY 20,211 SHEL
TIFFINCITY 18,125 SEME
TROY C1°Y 21.5849 MiAM

Count of Employors: 8

FIREFIGHTER/EMT

AVON LAKE CITY 18,145
FOREST PARK CITY 19463
TIFFINCITY 18 135

Count ol Employors: 3

FIREFIGHTER/PARAMEDIC

AVON LAKE CITY 18.145
FOREST PARK CiTY 19 461
MASCN CITY 208
KNORTYH GANTON GITY 16 365
PERAYSAURG CITY 18 945
HEEIN CHTY 18135
VADSWORTI CITY 18 437

Count of Employers: 7

PARAMEDK:
WADSWORTH CITY 18 437

Count of Employers: 1

LORA
HaMI
SC N

MO

PARKING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

LEBANDN CITY 18.962

Counl of Employers: 1

WARR

State Employment Relations Board Clearinghouse

Benchmark Report

December 10, 2067

Unlon Locsl BY Size StartDete End Date

IAFF 2 FF M 0LG S 12/31067
tAFS 322 FF 96 MiG1iM7 12/31008
IAF} 1928 FF 3B BNDIOT  AHAe
IAFE 1361 FF 20 Q4006 143108
1AFE e FF ] QUZANDL 1213106
IAF§ 22z FF ki) [+RF43 11 1 123108
IAFT 1389 FF 26 U016 123108
JAF{ D4 FF i} 2404 12T HOE
INFT 1049 [ 24 hlehad L1 ] o007
INET 483 FF 12 RO Q7131108
I 123 fF 7 JAN6I0D6 022809
IAF} 322 FE 23 [l LT 12731048
INFT )8 FE 12 DINH08 12/31408
1AF¥ 4138 FF 12 010106 12731504
FOP 133 M 27 0101405 w3iay

Eftactive
Date

12i25/08
ot
QP O

Avorago:

0uR10T
Y0106
WENOLITS

Avorago:

i Lerg
G006
10101406
4801105
avoa?
[\RE T e iy
tmT

Averago:

pvenaT

Average:

[ L1y ik

Averago:

Page Yol 8

Entry
Lovel

$4LC 220.00
$22 01204
AL 1T 14

$4L5G3.7T

$44.336.24
$36,082.87
$33,202 52

$38.906.3%

$48.313.30
$41.831.51
$43,214 08
$45,143 23
$40.924.00
$4.262.94
$42.790.30

$42,007.24

$44.679.03
$44.939.00

528,142 .40
$28,142 &0

Top
Loval

350675 00
33083212
55,617 48

$H2.027 29

$58,504.12
$452,525 70
$41 425,40

550,844 41

861,460 52
$55.278. 0
$51. 1872
$47 581,96
$54,860.00
$A2.520.6
$47.880.00

$51604.99

$44 525,00
$44 820.00

540 622.40
S4i 62240

Mol
Wook

54.00
52.00

52.00
52.00
12.00

52.00
52.00
53,04
53.00
50.02
5200
5240

M08

Hourn/
Day

24.00
24 00
24 00

24.00
24.00
2400

24.00
24.00
24.060
24,00
24.00
24.00
24,00

800

fol
Stops
?

2

A

[ I U B e B

Stop
Yoars



Employsr

POLICE CAPTAIN
NEW PHILADELPHIACHY
NOIRRWALK CHTY

Populatian  Counly

1r.oe8
16,238

Coumt of Employors, 2

POLICE LIEUTENANT
AVON LAKE CITY
FAIRVICW PARK CITY
FOREST FARK DITY
MAYFIELD HEIGHTS CITY
SIDNEY CITY

TIFFIN CITY

16,145
'V 572
‘G463
“9.386
20z
18135

Caunmt of Employers: 6

POLICE OFFICER
AVON LAKE CITY
FAIRVIEW PARK CITY
FOREST PARK CITY
LEBANDON CITY
MARYSUILLE CITY
MASON CITY

MAYEJELD HEIGHTS €Y
MEW PHILADE; PHIA CITY
NORTH CANTON GHY
NORWALK CI*Y
PERRYSBURG: CITY
SIDNEY CITY

18 145
17572
11463
16,962
15042
22,016
18,386
17,056
14,360
19,238
18,945
20211

TUsC
HURD

LORA
CUYA
HAMI
CUYA
SHEL
SENE

LORA
CUYA

AWARR
uNIC
WARR
TUYA
TUSEC
STAR
HURO
WOoD
SHEL

State Employment Relations Board Clearinghouse

Union

FGP
OFBA

FoF

FOr
FQr
FOF
OFBA

forF
ara
FQr
FO
FOP
FQE
QOPRA
FQpP
QFHA
OPRRA
FoP
Fop

Local

oLt

28

oc
1233

oc
g

oLC

Benchmark Report

Dacember 10, 2007

Bt Sim  Start Oato

SA
5%
SA
s
SM
§a
SA
M

SM
SA
84

25
23

28

25
b2

-
i

"
28
P2
245

23
41
28

£nd Date
Quover 120
TR 12431,13
S101906 123108
JOIDG 1IN
AL L N VIR R
S10HOG V2R AW}
L0406 (LA
L10nG7 1213108
010405 1231708
DI T2
[ Uil 121907
01/01/95 123107
BiMls 123107
CEANDE  ONLINE
auBLa 1231008
D17 122100
ORONLLY  aN31N06
DH0LTA 123108
GHOSDT  JNZEND
ohavee CaLS000

Pane 4 of 8

Effpclive
Data

grpre?
AR v

Avpraga:

C1ouo?
gtotmy
G017
AL O Lere
DA25H05
DrO17

Average:

12113 3
00T
DYOG?
610157
[ Li ik
DEANNET
fvaner
[ Ej Tl
DBOYCS
owae?
030507
06124707

Entry
Luavel

$42.744.00
$56,917.40

$49.327 0

$75.188 86
$70.183.14
$74 007.23
$82.315.00
$52.728.00
$56, 26800

$39 662.37

$40 380,10
49 BiM 81
$49 059,90
$42 93120
$34,364 .02
$47 715.20
$47 73800
S 04400
540 310,40
$40.102.4Q
4147520
£42 577 60

Top
Lovet

$44,890 4D
357,574 40

$51,287 40

$75,148 66
$V72.180 14
$74,464 85
$63.054 00
$62,335 20
56,348 00

L YRR LT )

$41 BER G2
2012 m
55962002
£5 BAD.40
$50 901,42
$40 540.00
554 567,00
§41 651.60
$44 363,20
$50107.20
$53060.80
552 582.40

Hoursl
Weak

4700
47 060

4006
60

42.00
4000
4000

40.00
40.00

40.00
40.00

40.00
45,00
40,00
40.00
40.00

Hours! #of

Doy

i Jns]

303

ace

a0n

800
8.60

g.00

Stops

o

;oW W

=3

-

(S =~ ]

& e B R oW WG

Stop
Yoors

45



Employer Population
SIDNEY CITY 2021
TIFFIN CaTY 18,135
WALSWORTH CITY 18,437

Counl of Employers: 11

County
SHEL
SENE
MCCH

State Employment Relations Board Clearinghouse

Benchmark Report

Deceambor 10, 2007
Unian tocal BU Sire StatDato  End Dals
FOF aLc S0 ] ONOE  DE/IONG
OPBA sb ? ONAN0T 12121008
OP&A M sSb ¥ 01104 12431100

Foge 6ol B

Effactiva
Dala

12723007
0Le7
QNTING

Aversgo:

Entry
Levol

34,1200
$22,961,8C
$35.966.00

$30.609.14

Yop
Luvel

4222400
31,928 00
436,192 0O

229,572 04

Hours!  Houwrs!
Wask  Day
4000
A0.00

tof
Stops
4

Slep
Yoars



Employer

TR CY

TROY LI1Y
WADSWIORTHILINY

Population  County

18,135
21,999
18,437

Count of Emplovers: 15

POLICE SERGEANT
AVON L AKE GITY
FAIRVIEW PARK GITY
EOREST PARK CF'Y
LEBANON CiTY

MASON CITY

YAYFIEL D HEIGHTS CITY
NORWALK GITY
PERRYSBURG C)1Y
SIONLY CLTY
TEFINCRY
WADSWORTH CITY

18,545
17,572
19,4581
16.962
224014
19,3984
16,230
16,145
20211
18,135
18.437

Cownt of Employers: 1°

SAFETY DISPATCHER
AVON LAKE CITY

FORESY PARK CITY
LEBANCN CITY
MARYSVILLE CITY
MAYFIELD HEIGHTS CITY
HORTH CANTON CiTY
NORWALK CITY
PERRYSBURG CITY

1R 145
19 463
18 pR2
15042
19,268
16,360
18,238
165

SENE
MIAM
KELH

LORA,
GUY A
HAMY
'WARR
WARR
CUYA
HURO
WOOD
SHEL
SENE
ME 3

LORA
HAMI
WARR
UNID
cuva
5TAR
HURC
wWoOoR

State Employment Relations Board Clearinghouse

Benchmark Repart

December 10, 2007

Union Local BU Size SimtDato Eod Dato

ovBa . s\ 2B BL00T 1RIV0E
Feop oL 5A a4 L T v 1203118
QOPUA ' LS 24 082607 Y2mn
P 20 48 4§ [DT]AL .4 123108
QPBEA S H 01T 1106 125108
FoP [ 5 S ¥ 005 120y
£op 133 SM x 0%cIes 12107
FOP oG 88 7 DG 1105 LA L]
[ 164 57 88 3 Q1106 123108
CPEA ' M 24 D1C1106 1HI0H
CPBA 85 3 QX2ay 02285
FOP CLGC 88 7 10106 D000
CPEA . 5M 28 GoHaT 12/31408
GPBA . €5 4 DT 143100

FOP ole sMm 19 10100 1231108
FOP oe s g B1ON0G 123108
FOF 133 8M 7 A5 185107
FOR AL S5M 4 G405 12t
FQF me 50 L4 10103 1231105
OFBA * sD L] :2 13 Tk e P v )
OrgA sD 4 09101408 12131408
M

ﬂ.._ cu‘cqaqom_ﬂm&ﬁ

Page 5of 8

i
i
i
kS
:
H

Elfactive
Dato

[ IRRR o
ouaLe?
Mipne?

Avorage:

QUGH7
0vein?
a1
[tEFR 1N
[Nl 1)
[HEG N
a1
oyt
04/25%06
aveoY
aro1or

Averaga:

iabuling
L1y
ctonay
[l L
D105
CBIOUOS
oMz

D017

Enlry
Lovel

537 169.60
54017432
54413260

SALNG1.00

SE.40.28
$4C.073.57
S68.070.37
SLE.TVT.80
$03.7074.00
$71.547.00
$52, 14 40
$4E.671.20
347,860 80
$51.667.20
358,807 12

$57.521 87

331,385 16
331,984 11
$32.427.20
$28.320.48
s$27.288 00
$30.784.00
$30,243 20

$34.611 2C

Tap
Lavol

SAE_ 00 A0
$55.G17 48
$646,016.00

$54.550 50

Wb 940 28
40073 57
06,486 17
3653673 00
$72.155.00
$73.499 0
354,320 BO
$452 420 85
$57179 20
61,047 20
2,218 24

$61,348 H6

$33.360 56
$40,850.28
42 672 80
$AL 41045
SAZ 504 .00
$34.215.00
$19.083.76
$40.221 60

Hours!
Woeh

40 00
4000
40 Gt

40 00
A9 00

AT OO
43 00
40.00
o0
4000
44000
AD.00

40,00
40.00

A0.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
A0.00

Hoursl

Day

BOD

B0

XL

8.00

800
8430

8 of
Stops

5
g
4

oL W S 3 th

Stop
Yoaurs

e

—



Appendix 4

Police Comparables — Page 8 - Wages Dispatchers

Cities Actual Wage m.arwluwvu,n_.n-w o . Ranges (Rank) _ym.mmj

o Lotk 31985 | 33468 | 35029 ] 36604 [ 38390 31085339016 | -

- AL e bt e [ ——

Eaivvien Park na . —_— e e
Forrew Park 10 T3osa ] 3363 394 | 35978 T 40859 [ 31.984-40.859 (4) -
T ondonsi herlty {26620 [ 30077 [ 31554 133072 [ 14,778 | 36,525 37.6006 | 38938 40290 | 28621402905y |
Marysville 28326 | 4% | MS14 | 31813 [ 41410 28,326-41410¢2) | 8.5%
Moot 14 hiathi , i z_lw.m_;iijiizilitfsfijsiiia IR — .
Mol feicke T T - s L N S
New Chilabcpe 1307200 [ 32822 [ 34778 [ 35381 [ 36050 [ 3671 | 37410 | 3i703400n | o
I Nowrtl uneteom . I ' , O S o _
C Noraudd - . B ﬁw . e — L . I
Pamecalie o S _ ) .ha—mﬁ_f e e . 4
Perroburg FRO11 [ 36,307 T 30088 [ 0083 | 40020 " 41008 [ 198 [45035 [ 4006 45098 [ 16,320 | 34,611-36,321 40 ) -
Ny 33030 [ 3asm T o3ssse  [037SM [ 30087 [ 093 | 33030-9089303) | -
[ Sterhemalle t i 7409 o 8840 ] 27400-2884008) |
Letiin | T . . 4
Frem ¢ 3thitr - 1) o - iy e N . .-
[ Woudv il T a1 .
= — = Average Range= | 30961-39592 |
P e T Marysville Kange with 10% Employee Pension Paid = | 30734 - 120 |




Appendix 5

Police Comparables — Page 6 - Wages Pairol Officer

[ Cities 2007 Actual Wage Steps Patrol Officer " Ranges (Rank) | To" |
~Avon Lake 46,380 ! 50,352 | 54,226 | 57,784 | 61699 46.380 - 61.699 (3) No

| Fairview Park 49,895 | 55.824 m 58,913 | 62,012 49,895 - 62,012 (2) No
Forresi Park 49,070 51,706 54,345 56,987 $9.629 49.070-50.629(3) | No
Fowdont *hali) 31,512 ] 32,760 | 34,070 | 35.443 | 36,837 | 38,376 | 39.853 [ 41,454 [ 43,077 | 44,658 | 31,512--44,658(13) | No
Marysville 34354 38,413 41,859 46,254 50,903 34,354 - 50,903 {11) 10%
Masou P haifi | 43715 | 49525 52,187 | s4870 57803 | 60.840 47.715 - 60,840 (4) No
Muavficid Heights 47,738 55,927 . 64,667 47,738 - 64, 667 (1) No
Now Philodelphic | 34944 1 38168 | 39541 40019 | 40789 | 41,392 41954 | 34944 -41954(17) | No
Nurth Canton 42,765 44,886 41132 49,192 42,765 -49,192(13) | No
Norwalk 40,102 42,661 47,674 50.107 40,102-30.107(12)  No
Painesville 43837 37,178 52.015 55.048 | 43.837- $5.94R(6) No
Porryshury 1472 ] 43555 [ 45739 48069 50482 | 51750 | 53061 | 41,472 53,061(9) No
Sdner | 42578 1 44450 | 46,501 | 48381 | 50253 | 52,582 | 42.578-52582(10) | No
Stenhenville 35,141 37.357 38,685 41.269 43,238 35147 - 43238(16) | No
t*hadt)

Tiffin - 37070 393714 | 41621 44762 1 46966 | 37,170 - 36966(14) | No
Trisy 120001 3%) 39980 41818 44,896 48,589 52,888 | 85349 39,980 - 55,349 (7) No
Wachsworth 44.034 46,238 48,443 50,648 52353 55,016 44,034 - 55,016 (3) No
A . Average Range= | 41,687 - 53,401 o
R Marysville Range with 10% Employee Pension Paid = | 3774 25,993 1y




Police Comparables — Page 7 — Wages Sergeants

Appendix 6

Cities 2007 Actual Wage Steps Sergeants Ranges (Rank) | "5 |
Avon Luke 68,946 A 68.946 (4) -
Fuirview Park 70,073 I 70073 (3) -
Forrest Park 66,070 | 66,278 | 66,486 " 66,070-66.486 (5) -
Londoni* half) 45406 | 47674 | 50045 | 52540 ¢ 53,331 45.406-53,331 (14) .
Maryyville 56,564 [ 59,392 [ 61,768 56,564-61,768 (8) | 10%
Meason 1% hall) 63,793 _ 65.887 [ 68.348 [ 72.155 63,793-72,155 (2) R
Muavtichd Heights 71.547 | 72,848 1 3499 | 71,547-7349%(1) | -
New Pinladelphi (con 42,744 44990 1 82,744-4490 (7 | -
UNarth Canton (hs) 58,625 (17% above patrol) $9,226 (18.2%) 58,625-59.226 (10) -
" Narwalk 52,166 54,329 52,166-54.329 (13) .
| Painesville 58,745 61,682 58,745-61.682 (9) .
Perryshurs 46,571 - 48900 51,293 [ 52582 [ 53.893 | 55.224 56576 © 57.990 [ 9426 | 60902 62421 |  46,571-62,421(7) .
Sidney 49296 | 51646 | 53,789 | 56181 [  SBBRS | 49.296-S8.885(11) -
Seeubenviile (*half) 47,517 ] 49.546 B 48,950 47.517-48.950 (16) -]
Tiffin 51,667 51,667 (15) -]
droy (2006 5w 62,296 | 62,858 _ 63398 | 63960 62.296-63.960 (6) .
Wadsworth 58,867 (7% above patrol) 58.867(12) -
Average Rapge=| 57.111- 60,661

Maryaville Runge with 10% Employee Pension Paid =

62220 = 679455y .




7

Appendix
Police Compnrables — Page 3 - Miscellaneous -
raw - - - f o
Cities Off-Job Injury Pay FTO Shift Diff Tuition Program
Plan Incentive Pay? m (annual §5) N
Avon { ke No Lowest wage of Sgt | $500 per year (.25) No reimburse; Per year AD-$400,
N BD- $500, MD=$ 1000
Fairview Park No No No Lifetime $5000 max
Forrest Purk No No . No ] S1200 grnual qnm:.ﬂ
{.imedemn No No 25 and .35 $500 reim
AD 8250’ BD- $500
Marysville 67% pay, <§500, 26 wecks 1 hrtime + % 2%=30 3¥=50 $2500/$5200 reim
Veaseini No No no Yes reimburse-no mit listed
o o AD 1% base salary, BI) 2% )
Vengicld fleights __No $30 per day no Yes reimburse-no limit listed
New Philadelphia No No __ no o N B
Nurii Comiten _No - No o no Yes reitnburse-no bimit tisted
Norwalk no No 2™=.20,3"= 10 $750 per year
" L - 1 | AD $250, BD $400, MD $600,D $750
Painesvilie no ! hrtime + ‘4 no | $1000 annual
I e - : AD -$600. BD~$1200
Porryshurs no no .45 when working
| _ L _|_more than [ shift ) e
Sredner no no No $1500 annual
e e oo S $1951-AD (Spt«) $2024 AD (Lts)
Stenbenvifle no no 2= 25 3% = 40 o
. % AD-$1200, BD $2400, MD)-$4800
Tiftin no no No ot
o $175 AD - $475 BD
| Troy B No No no e B
wdvworth no ¥z wage per hour no No max sel
worked M
Average/norm 16 no 12 no 11 no 6 nofaverage = ?

8 have incentives'9 not




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true copy of the Fact Finder’s Report was sent by First
Class Mail on January 8, 2008 to:

SERB
65 E. State Street
Columbus, OH 43215

Mr. Frank L. Arnold
Staff Representative
Fraternal Order of Police
Ohio Labor Council

222 East Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215

FOP/OLC

Attn: Catherine A. Brockman
Assistant Executive Director
222 E. Town Street
Columbus, Ohic 43215

Brian F. Dostanko

Human Resources Manager
125 East Sixth Street
Marysville, OH 43040

Z

Sellman

16






